

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civ. No. 07-1532 (EGS)
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF)	
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT

Come now defendants, by counsel, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), and respectfully move this Court to dismiss plaintiff’s Amended Complaint with prejudice.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The ESA Litigation.....	6
B. FEI’s Longstanding Knowledge Of Mr. Rider’s Funding	8
C. The RICO Counterclaim And Separate Complaint	11
D. The ESA Trial	12
E. The Court’s Ruling On Standing.....	14
F. FEI’s Amended RICO Complaint	15
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
IV. THE RICO CLAIMS ARE BARRED UNDER RULE 13(A).....	20
V. THE RICO CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY EXPIRATION OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	25
VI. THE CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE NOERR- PENNINGTON DOCTRINE.....	30
A. Noerr-Pennington Principles.....	30
B. Noerr-Pennington Immunity Applies Here To Bar The Amended Complaint.....	35
VII. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY THE NECESSARY RICO ELEMENTS	42
A. Statutory Framework.....	42
B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Set Forth An Actionable RICO “Pattern” Since Conduct With Respect To One Lawsuit Involving One Alleged Victim Is Legally Insufficient.....	44
C. As A Matter Of Law, FEI Cannot Establish Either But For Or Proximate Cause Of The Injuries Alleged In the Amended Complaint.....	49

D.	FEI’s Amended Complaint Fails To Allege A Sufficiently Distinct “Enterprise”	57
E.	The Amended Complaint Engages In Impermissible “Group Pleading” And Does Not Plead Sufficient Facts To Subject Particular Defendants To Liability	60
VIII.	BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S RICO CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE STATE LAW CLAIMS; IF THE COURT DOES SO, THEY SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON OTHER GROUNDS.	68
A.	The Malicious Prosecution Claim (Count V) Should Be Dismissed Because There Was No Decision On The Merits Of The ESA Lawsuit	70
B.	The Abuse Of Process Claim (Count IV) Is Legally Deficient.	73
C.	The Related Champerty And Maintenance Claims (Counts VI And VII) Fail As A Matter Of Law	75
	1. The Champerty Claim Fails For Several Independent Reasons	76
	2. The Maintenance Claim Is Also Legally Defective.	78
D.	FEI’S Virginia Conspiracy Act Claim (Count III) Is Barred By The Expiration Of The Statute Of Limitations.	80
IX.	CONCLUSION	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc. 256 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. 2009) 63

* *Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.*, 486 U.S. 492 (1988)..... 32, 37, 39

* *American Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.*, 244 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 1, 2, 9, 11, 24, 25, 38, 56

American Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc., 502 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 40

* *American Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.*, 677 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 7, 14, 15, 42, 73, 75, 79

Amiri v. Gelman Management Co., No. 08-1864 (JDB), 2010 WL 3271247 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2010) 19

Ammerman v. Newman, 384 A.2d 637 (D.C. 1978) 71, 73

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman, 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 13

* *Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.*, 547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 4, 17, 18, 19, 54, 55, 60

**Baker v. Gold Seal Liquors, Inc.*, 417 U.S. 467 (1974)..... 2, 20, 25

Baker v. IBP, Inc., 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 59

* *Bates v. Nw. Human Servs., Inc.*, 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006) 19, 57, 58, 60, 63, 64

Bates v. Nw. Human Servs., Inc., 583 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2008) 69

BE & K Construction Co. v. NLRB, 536 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 33, 34

Bearden v. Bellsouth Telecomm., 29 So. 3d. 761 (Miss. 2010)..... 72

Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494 (2000)..... 44

* *Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 17, 18, 60

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... 33

Bingham v. Zolt, 66 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 29, 30

Bown v. Hamilton, 601 A.2d 1074 (D.C. 1992) 74, 75

Boyle v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)..... 59

* *Bradley v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*, 527 F. Supp. 2d 625
(S.D. Tex 2007)..... 48, 50, 59, 63

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co., 553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 51

Brown v. Carr, 503 A.2d 1241 (D.C. 1986) 71

Browning Ave. Realty Corp. v. Rosenshein, 774 F. Supp. 129
(S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 64

* *In re Burzynski*, 989 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 48, 49, 59

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 33, 38

**Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King*, 533 U.S. 158 (2001)..... 4, 57

Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, 503 F. Supp. 2d 267
(D.D.C. 2007) 28

Chapman v. Anderson, 3 F.2d 336 (D.C. 1925) 71

Chatterton v. Janousek, 280 F.2d 719 (D.C. 1960)..... 71

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412 (1978) 40

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 36, 37

CNBC, Inc. v. Alvarado, Civ. No. 93-2261,1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis
20891 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1996)..... 67

Coastal States Marketing v. Hunt, 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 39

Cohen v. D.C., Case No. 08-480 (RMC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
107975 (D.D.C. October 8, 2010)..... 69

Columbia Plaza Corp. v. Security National Bank, 525 F.2d 620
(D.C. Cir. 1975) 21

Confederate Mem’l Ass’n v. Hines, 995 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 57

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 18

Covad Communs Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp., 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 31, 41

Covad Communs Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp., 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 6

Crown Life Ins. Co. v. American Nat’l Bank and Trust, 35 F.3d 296
(7th Cir. 1994)..... 20, 25

D’Addario v. Gellar, 264 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Va. 2003)..... 64, 69

Delta Truck & Tractor, Inc. v. J.I. Case Co., 855 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 48

Design for Business Interiors, Inc. v. Herson’s, Inc., 659 F. Supp. 1103
(D.D.C. 1986) 78

Detrick v. Panalpina, Inc., 108 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 81, 82

Diamond v. Davis, 680 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1996) 28

** Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*, 365
U.S. 127 (1961)..... 3, 31, 32

** Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass’n*, 48 F.3d 1260
(D.C. Cir. 1995) 3, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 69, 70

Epps v. Vogel, 454 A.2d 320 (D.C. 1982) 73

Eshbaugh v. Amoco Oil Co., 234 Va. 74 (Va. 1987)..... 81

In re Eugene E. Brown and Debra R. Brown, 354 B.R. 100
(N.D. W. Va. 2006)..... 78

Federal Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n, 663 F.2d
253 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 38

Federated Graphics Cos. v. Napotnik, 424 F. Supp. 291 (E.D.Va. 1976) 81

**Feld Entertainment, Inc. v. American Soc’y for the Prevention of
Cruelty to Animals*, 523 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 1, 2, 12, 22, 38, 40, 47, 56

Fish v. Watkins, 298 Fed. Appx. 594 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 72

*Fitzgerald v. Seaman*s, 553 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 28

Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler, 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005) 33

GE Inv. Private Placement Partners II v. Parker, 247 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 44

Geier v. Jordan, 107 A.2d 440 (D.C. 1954) 74

Golden Commissary Corp. v. Shipley, 157 A.2d 810 (D.C. 1960)..... 79

Goldman v. Bequai, 19 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir.1994)..... 28

Gondel v. PMIG, Case. No. 08-1768, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9507
(D. Md. Jan. 22, 2009)..... 68, 69

Grimmett v. Brown, 75 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 30

Guantanamo Cigar Co. v. Corporacion Habanos, 672 F. Supp. 2d 106
(D.D.C. 2009) 19

H. J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 45

Hans v. Homesite Indemnity Co., No. 08-0393, 2009 WL 2169170
(D. Ariz. July 17, 2009) 24

Harris v. Koenig, No. 02-618 (GK), 2010 WL 2560038
(D.D.C. June 10, 2010)..... 19

Hatteberg v. Adair Enterprises, Inc., Case No. 00-50074, 2000
WL 34029837 (5th Cir. June 12, 2000) 62

* *Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York*, 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010) 3, 4, 50, 51, 54, 55, 57

* *Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 2, 5, 56, 70

* *Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.*, 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... 50, 51, 55, 56

Houlahan v. World Wide Ass’n of Specialty Prgms., 667 F. Supp.
2d 195 (D.D.C. 2010) 74

Houlahan v. World Wide Ass’n of Specialty Prgms., Case No. 04-1161
(HHK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71858 (D.D.C. September 29, 2006)..... 75

Hudis v. Crawford, 125 Cal. App. 4th 1586, 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 50
(Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)..... 72

International Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Marsh & McLennan, Inc.,
838 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1988) 82

Intex Recreation Corp. v. Team Worldwide Corp., 390 F. Supp. 2d 21
(D.D.C. 2005) 63

Ironworkers Local 16 Pension Fund v. Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co., 432 F. Supp.
2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2006)..... 64

* *Jackson v. Bellsouth Telecommunications*, 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 45, 48, 49

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group, 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5

Joeckel v. Disabled Am. Veterans, 793 A.2d 1279 (D.C. 2002)..... 73

Jovanovic v. US-Algeria Bus. Council, 561 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. KB Home, 08-CV-01711, 2010 WL 3786342 (D. Nev. Sept. 27, 2010)..... 79

Justin F. v. Maloney, 476 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2007) 50

Kelly v. Palmer, Reifler, & Assoc., 681 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 62

Kerner v. Cult Awareness Network, 843 F. Supp. 748 (D.D.C. 1994) 77

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179 (1997) 29

Local Union No. 11, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. G.P. Thompson Electric, 363 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 20

Lucas v. District of Columbia, 505 F. Supp. 2d 122 (2007)..... 71

M.K. v. Tenet, 99 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2000) 60

Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 6

Marshall v. Bickel, 445 A.2d 606 (D.C. 1982)..... 76

Merlaud v. National Metropolitan Bank of Washington, D.C., 84 F.2d 238 (D.C. 1936) 76

In re Merrill Lynch, Ltd. Partnerships Litigation, 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 29

Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 70

Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange, 270 U.S. 593 (1926) 21, 22

* *Morowitz v. Marvel*, 423 A.2d 196 (D.C. 1980)..... 71, 73, 74, 75

Morton v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc., 725 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1999) 80

Murray v. Mulgrew, 704 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 70

* *Myers v. Lee*, No. 10-131, 2010 WL 3745632 (E.D. Va. September 21, 2010)..... 44, 57, 58, 59

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 38

* *Nader v. Democratic National Committee*, 555 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2008) 31, 35, 38, 74

* *Nader v. Democratic National Committee*, 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 28, 31, 73

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Deshotel, 142 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Nolan v. Galaxy Scientific Corp., 269 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 66

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Mohla, 944 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1991) 38

Ouaknine v. MacFarlane, 897 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990) 68

Parrish v. Marquis, 172 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2005)..... 72

Pilkington v. United Airlines, 112 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1997) 29, 30

Polymer Industrial Products Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 347 F.3d 935 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 20

* *Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 49 (1993)..... 34, 39, 41, 42

Prunte v. Universal Music Group, 484 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007) 19, 57, 58

* *Pyramid Securities Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.*, 924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 43, 44, 68

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979) 50

Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings, 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997) 68

* *Reves v. Ernst & Young*, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 4, 42, 57, 59, 61, 62

Rice v. District of Columbia, 626 F. Supp. 2d 19 (2009) 71

Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants, Inc., 730 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Or. 1990)..... 66

Riddle v. Riddle Washington Corp., 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 29

In re Robert Whitaker, Case No. 95-003251995 Bankr. LEXIS 2106
(Bankr. D.D.C. October 27, 1995)..... 73

Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000) 26, 29

Scott v. D.C., 101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 74

* *Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*, 473 U.S. 479 (1985) 44, 45, 49, 50

Skilling v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) 65

* *Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.*, 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 33, 35, 42

Southern Constr. Co. v. United States ex rel. Pickard, 371 U.S. 57 (1962)..... 21

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 65

Spoto v. Herkimer County Trust, Case No. 99-1476, 2000 WL 533293
(N.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2000)..... 43

Stone v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 232 Va. 365 (Va. 1986)..... 82

Tamayo v. Blagojevich, 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 65

Tooley v. Napolitano, 586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 18

Traynor v. Turnage, 485 U.S. 535 (1988) 56

Trudeau v. FTC, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 60

Truesdale v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 657 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 6

U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Intern. Const., Inc., 608 F.3d 871
(D.C. Cir. 2010) 19

U.S. v. Adefehinti, 510 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 66

U.S. v. Gurolla, 333 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003) 67

U.S. v. Guzzino, 810 F.2d 687 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 68

U.S. v. Law, 528 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 66

* *U.S. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.*, 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 34, 36, 55

* *U.S. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 34, 37, 63

U.S. v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California, 526 U.S. 398 (1999) 67

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly and Co., F.3d , 620 F.3d 121 (2nd Cir. 2010) 50

Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Mutual Trading Corp., 63 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 43

United Mine Workers of America, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n,
389 U.S. 217 (1967)..... 37

United Mine Workers v. Gibbs, 383 U.S. 715 (1966)..... 69

United Mine Workers v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965)..... 32, 36

United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld, 350 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 6

United States v. Cota, 953 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 66

United States v. Goldin Indus., 219 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2000) 59

United States v. Pendergraft, 297 F. 3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 48

United States v. Smith, 133 F.3d 737 (10th Cir. 1997) 67

United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) 59

United States v. Weiss, 752 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 67

Utz v. Correa, 631 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 48, 67

Veg-Mix Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 6

Video Int’l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc’ns, Inc., 858 F.2d 1075
(5th Cir. 1988)..... 35

* *Western Assocs. Ltd. Pship. v. Market Square Assoc.*, 235 F.3d 629
(D.C. Cir. 2001) 3, 43, 45, 46, 47

Whelan v. Abell, 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 35

Wiggins v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 153 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2001) 28

Williams v. Aztar Indiana Gaming Corp., 351 F.3d 2940 (7th Cir. 2003) 44

Williams v. Equity Holding Corp., 498 F. Supp. 2d 831 (E.D. Va. 2007)..... 45

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002) 9, 54

Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union 639,
883 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 43

Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union 639,
 913 F.2d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 43, 58

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532 (2010)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1538 (2010)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1539 (2010)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1540 (2010)..... 1, 7, 56

18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2010)..... 65

18 U.S.C. § 1343 (2010)..... 65

18 U.S.C. § 1503 (2010)..... 65, 68

18 U.S.C. § 1956 (2010)..... 66

18 U.S.C. § 1961 (2010)..... 43, 44, 57

18 U.S.C. § 1962 (2010)..... 3, 43, 44, 49, 57, 59, 60

18 U.S.C. § 1964 (2010)..... 44, 49

18 U.S.C. § 201 (2010)..... 67

28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2010)..... 68

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2010)..... 68, 69

50 C.F.R. § 13.41 (2010)..... 14

D.C. Code § 12-301 (2010)..... 78, 80

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-230 (2010)..... 81

• Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243 (2010)..... 81

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-499 (2010)..... 81

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-500 (2010)..... 81

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 17, 18, 60, 63, 68
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a) 2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 9, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 19, 20, 63, 64

TREATISES

10 Am.Jur., Champerty and Maintenance, § 1 79
14 C.J.S. Champerty & Maintenance § 26 (1939)..... 80
14 W. Jaeger, Williston on Contracts, § 1711 (3d ed. 1972)..... 78
David J. Meiselman, Attorney Malpractice Law and Procedure, Malicious
Prosecution § 20:1 (1980)..... 72
Hon. Jed. S. Rakoff & Howard W. Goldstein, RICO Civil and Criminal
Law and Strategy, at 1-6 (2010) 43
Joseph M. Perillo ed., 15 Corbin on Contracts § 83.10 (2010)..... 77, 78
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 682 cmt b (1977)..... 74
Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith, Legal Malpractice, § 6.13 (4th Ed. 1996) 71

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 91-617, 91st Cong. 1st Sess. 161, at 76 (1969)..... 43
